under this Policy. Such Permanent Total Disability 
Benefit payment will terminate the Policy contract.  

3. Accidental Death, Dismemberment, Loss of Sight, 
Hearing and Speech Indemnity (AD, D) Benefit 
When injury results in loss of life of an Insured within 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of 
accident, the Company will pay equal to one (1) time 
of Face Amount (FA), less any indebtedness on the 
Policy and any other amount paid or payable under 
Dismemberment benefit. Any excess Booster Fund 
benefit and Loyalty Rewards benefit that have been